

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 10**

LHOIST NORTH AMERICA OF
ALABAMA, LLC, A SUBSIDIARY
OF LHOIST NORTH AMERICA,

Case No. 10-CA-221731

Respondent,

and

UNITED STEELWORKERS,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

M. Jefferson Starling, III
Irving Jones
BALCH & BINGHAM, LLP
Post Office Box 306
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306
jstarling@balch.com
ijones@balch.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	OVERVIEW.....	1
B.	SUMMARY OF ACTS.....	3
	1. Lhoist’s Montevallo, Alabama Operations and Staffing.....	3
	2. Lhoist’s Attendance Policies And Union Leave Provisions.....	4
	3. Avery’s Disciplinary History.....	7
	4. Events Leading To Avery’s Suspension And Termination.....	9
	5. Lhoist’s Investigation.....	12
	6. Avery’s Termination Meeting.....	14
	7. Avery’s New Excuses.....	15
II.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	16
III.	ARGUMENT.....	17
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
B.	THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING LHOIST VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(A)(1) AND (3).....	18
	1. The ALJ Misapplied <i>Wright Line</i>	18
	a. The ALJ Erred In Finding That Avery Engaged In Protected Concerted Activity.....	20
	b. The ALJ Erred In Finding Lhoist Had Animus Towards Avery’s Participation In The Unemployment Hearing.....	22
	i. There Is No Direct Evidence Of Animus.....	22
	ii. There Is No Indirect Evidence Of Animus And The ALJ’s Findings Are Erroneous And Unsupported By The Record.....	24
	A) The Record Is Devoid Of Expressions Of Hostility Toward Union Activities.....	24
	B) Substantial Record Evidence Indicates That Avery’s Termination Was Not Based On A “Truncated” Investigation Or Speculation.....	27
	C) The ALJ Improperly Found That Lhoist Shifted Explanations.....	32
	1) Lhoist’s Position On Avery’s Termination Would Have Remainder The Same Regardless Of The Length Of The Subject Call.....	33
	2) Lhoist Never Took The Position That Avery Was Terminated For Violating A Cell Phone Policy.....	33
	3) Avery’s January 2018 Discipline Was Not The Result of Animus.....	33
	D) The Timing Here Is Not Relevant.....	34
	E) There is No Evidence of Disparate Treatment.....	35
	c. Lhoist Proved By A Preponderance Of The Evidence That It Would Have Taken The Same Action Even If Avery Had Not Engaged In Union Activity.....	41

d.	The General Counsel Did Not Satisfy His Burden To Show Pretext.....	42
2.	The ALJ’s Opinion Is Riddled With Other Errors And Misapplication Of The Law That Undermine All Of Her Findings	43
a.	The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Show Clear Bias And Are Not Supported By The Record	44
b.	The ALJ’s Evidentiary Determinations Are Erroneous	46
i.	The ALJ Misunderstands What Constitutes A Leading Question	46
ii.	The ALJ Misunderstands Hearsay	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 133 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Benton v. Blair</i> , 228 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1955).....	45
<i>Chartwells, Compass Group, USA, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1155 (2004)	29
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc., d/b/a/ Circus Circus Las Vegas v. N.L.R.B.</i> , - F.3d - , 2020 WL 3108276 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2020).....	8, 19, 31, 44
<i>Doe ex. Rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....	20, 42
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Holo-Krome Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 907 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Huntsman Packaging Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 33454775 (NLRB 1999)	35
<i>Int’l Broth. of Boilermakers, et al. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 127 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 628 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Leitman d/b/a J.L. Surplus Sales, Surplus Sales v. McAusland</i> , 934 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>M&G Polymers U.S.A., L.L.C. v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	40
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Merillat Indust., Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1301 (1992).....	19
<i>Nat’l Football League Mgmt. v. Nat’l Football Players Ass’n</i> , 820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Faulkner Hospital</i> , 691 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 388 F.2d. 495 (2d Cir. 1967)	17

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Lampi, LLC</i> , 240 F.3d 931 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Richmond v. Mission Band</i> , 2015 WL 1291365 (E.D. Cal. March 13, 2015)	49
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	50
<i>Ross Stores, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 235 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Roy v. The Austin Company</i> , 194 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. N.L.R.B.</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Shultz v. Rice</i> , 809 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Simmons Co.</i> , 314 NLRB No. 121 (1994)	34
<i>Sneed v. Ken Edwards Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10668429 (N.D. Ga. August 18, 2009)	49
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1951)	17
<i>Supreme Optical Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 628 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Syracuse Scenery & Stage Lighting Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 672 (2004).....	34
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 896 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>U.S. v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Garcia-Gastelum</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 470 (9th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Mejia-Ramos</i> , 798 Fed.Appx. 749 (4th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Torres</i> , 894 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Weeks</i> , No. 16-20057, 2016 WL 8715933 (S.D. Fla. March 18, 2016).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Wright</i> , 540 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Underwriters Laboratories v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	32

<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Vokas Provision Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 796 F.2d 864 (6th Cir. 1986).....	20, 22
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 112 (1983)	20
<i>Watco Transloading, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 93 (2020)	30
<i>Warshawsky & Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 182 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (N.L.R.B. 1980)	19

Statutes/Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 611	47
------------------------------------	----

Other Authority

Advice Memorandum, <i>Comprehensive Healthcare Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , Case No. 06-CA-209251 (May 3, 2018).....	19
Advice Memorandum <i>Zuffa, LLC d/b/a/ Ultimate Fighting Championship</i> , Case No. 04-CA-219498 (Sept. 13, 2018).....	26
Division of Judges Bench Book.....	passim
The Developing Labor Law 7-19, 20 (John E. Higgins, Jr. et al. eds., 7th ed. 2017)	24
